

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

LEONARD COTTON, MARQUETTE HALL,  
LAMONT THOMAS, MATILDA HALL, JOVAN POWELL,  
JESUS HALL, AND STANLEY HALL, JR.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL CHERTOFF  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

BARBARA McDOWELL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*

NINA GOODMAN  
*Attorney*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
I. The imposition of a sentence that exceeds the otherwise-applicable statutory maximum based on a fact not alleged in the indictment is subject to harmless-error and plain-error review .....	11
A. A sentence that exceeds the otherwise-applicable statutory maximum based on a fact omitted from the indictment is error .....	12
B. The imposition of an enhanced sentence based on a fact omitted from the indictment does not intrinsically “affect substantial rights” .....	17
C. An indictment’s omission of a fact required to support the sentence is harmless error if a rational grand jury would have found the fact and the defendant had notice that the fact was at issue .....	22
1. Proof of the omitted fact and adequate notice render the error harmless .....	22
2. Harmless-error review does not usurp the role of the grand jury .....	25
3. This Court’s cases do not support a rule of automatic reversal .....	32
D. The error of imposing an enhanced sentence based on a fact omitted from the indictment, when not raised in the district court, may not warrant relief on plain-error review .....	34

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
E. The error is not a “jurisdictional” error, immune from harmless-error and plain- error review .....	38
II. The sentences in this case should be affirmed under either the harmless-error or the plain- error standard .....	43
A. The error did not affect respondents' substantial rights .....	43
B. The error did not seriously affect the fairness, integrity, or public reputation of judicial proceedings .....	48
Conclusion	50

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) .....	14
<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972) .....	14
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	13
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	4, 7, 14
<i>Bain, Ex parte</i> , 121 U.S. 1 (1887) .....	5, 10, 40
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988) .....	30
<i>Barkman v. Sanford</i> , 162 F.2d 592 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 332 U.S. 816 (1947) .....	39
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	13
<i>Braverman v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 49 (1942) .....	25
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	9, 11, 32
<i>Charge to Grand Jury</i> , 30 F. Cas. 992 (C.C.D. Cal. 1872) No. 18,255 .....	26
<i>Charge to Grand Jury—Neutrality Laws</i> , 30 F. Cas. 1021 (C.C.D. Ohio 1851) (No. 18,267) .....	26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Charge to Grand Jury—Neutrality Laws and Treason</i> , 30 F. Cas. 1024 (C.C.D. Mass. 1851)	
No. 18,269 .....	27
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956) .....	22, 27
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994) .....	42
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	20
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) .....	16
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906) .....	13
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884) .....	13, 19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	14
<i>Kittle, In re</i> , 180 F. 946 (S.D.N.Y. 1910) .....	31
<i>Lamar v. United States</i> , 240 U.S. 60 (1916) .....	10, 39
<i>Lange, Ex parte</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 163 (1873) .....	40, 42
<i>McCoy v. United States</i> , 266 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	33
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parks, Ex parte</i> , 93 U.S. 18 (1876) .....	41
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991) .....	38-39
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....	41
<i>Respublica v. Shaffer</i> , 1 Dall. 236 (Pa. 1788) .....	20
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986) .....	17, 18
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999) .....	38
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962) .....	13, 34
<i>Rutledgege v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996) .....	25
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	41
<i>Silber v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 717 (1962) ....	5, 9, 32, 33, 34
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for A Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	40
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960) .....	5, 9, 32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Asdrubal-Herrera</i> , 470 F. Supp. 939 (N.D. Ill. 1979) .....	31
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989) .....	38

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Buckland</i> , 277 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974) .....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Ciambrone</i> , 601 F.2d 616 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	26, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 342 F.2d 167 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 381 U.S. 935 (1965) .....	31
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	28
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	21
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 226 (1938) .....	39
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983) .....	23
<i>United States v. Kerley</i> , 838 F.2d 932 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	29
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986) .....	23
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986) .....	9, 13
	20, 24, 30
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 471 U.S. 130 (1985) .....	13, 25, 40
<i>United States v. Mojica-Baez</i> , 229 F.3d 292 (1st Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 2215 (2001) .....	49
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	4, 22, 34-35, 44
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 241 F.3d 912 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 122 S. Ct. 124 (2001) .....	23-24
<i>United States v. Promise</i> , 255 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2001), petition for cert. pending, No. 01-6398 (docketed Sept. 20, 2001) .....	4, 5
<i>United States v. R. Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991) .....	21
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 269 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2001), petition for cert. pending, No. 01-8100 (docketed Jan. 15, 2002) .....	15, 16, 24
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	28-29
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 705 F.2d 489 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 341 U.S. 58 (1951) .....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) .....	20, 21, 28
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	11, 48
<i>Vance v. Hedrick</i> , 659 F.2d 447 (4th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 978 (1982) .....	42
<i>Vasquez v Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	9, 26, 29, 30, 31
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....	42
<i>Waley v. Johnston</i> , 316 U.S. 101 (1942) .....	42
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984) .....	21
<i>Watkins, Ex parte</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830) .....	41
<i>Wilson, Ex parte</i> , 114 U.S. 417 (1885) .....	40, 42
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962) .....	13, 21, 28
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. VI .....	19, 20, 21
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. 1951 .....	33
Amend. XIV .....	19
18 U.S.C. 241 .....	39-40
18 U.S.C. 3231 .....	40
21 U.S.C. 812 .....	15
21 U.S.C. 841 (1994 & Supp. V 1999) .....	2, 5, 15, 16
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1) .....	2
21 U.S.C. 841(b) .....	3, 15, 16, 24, 43, 48, 49
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A) .....	3, 6, 16, 44, 45, 47
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)(ii) .....	16
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)(iii) .....	6, 16
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B) .....	15, 16
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B)(ii) .....	15
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B)(iii) .....	15
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(C) .....	3, 5, 15, 16, 47, 49
21 U.S.C. 846 (1994 & Supp. V 1999) .....	2, 16, 25
21 U.S.C. 848 .....	25

Rules—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 6(a) .....	21
Rule 6(d) .....	20, 21
Rule 6(e) .....	21
Rule 6(f) .....	21
Rule 7(b) .....	39
Rule 12(b)(2) .....	36
Rule 31(a) .....	21
Rule 52(a) .....	11, 22, 43
Rule 52(b) .....	4, 12, 16, 22, 34, 35, 36, 43
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 2D1.1(c)(1) .....	3
§ 2D1.1(c)(2) .....	4
§ 2D1.1(c)(3) .....	4
§ 2D1.1(c)(4) .....	4
Miscellaneous:	
J. Frederick Archbold, <i>Pleading and Evidence in Criminal Cases</i> (15th ed. 1862) .....	21
1 S. Beale, et al., <i>Grand Jury Law and Practice</i> (2d ed. 2001) .....	14, 21, 27, 28
4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769) .....	20
<i>Charge of John Raymond Fletcher, Associate Judge, Seventh Judicial Circuit Court of Maryland, to the Grand Jury for Calvert County on May 7, 1955</i> , 18 F.R.D. 211 (Md. Cir. Ct. 1955) .....	31
G. Edwards, <i>The Grand Jury</i> (1906) .....	27-28
2 J. Gabbett, <i>The Criminal Law</i> (1843) .....	28
5 P. Kurland & R. Lerner, eds., <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> (1987) .....	13, 28
3 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833) .....	13
<i>The Documentary History of the Supreme Court of the United States, 1789-1800</i> (Maeva Marcus ed.):	
Vol. 2 (1988) .....	26, 27
Vol. 3 (1990) .....	27
R. Traynor, <i>The Riddle of Harmless Error</i> (1970) .....	37
